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VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Attn: Filing Center

201 High Street SE, Suite 100

Post Office Box 1088

Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re:  Schedule C “Miscellaneous Charges and Credits”
Late Payment Charge

Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural (NW Natural or Company), files
herewith the following tariff sheets stated to become effective with service on and after June 3,
2016:

Third Revision of Sheet C-2
Schedule C,
“Miscellaneous Charges and Credits (continued).”

The purpose of this filing is to add language to Schedule C at Sheet C-2, to reference
the waiver of OAR 860-021-0126(3) granted by the Commission to NW Natural effective June 1,
2000, that allowed for the application of a $3 minimum late payment charge on past due
amounts between $50 and $200.

The Company files this revision to provide clarity between the late payment charge
stated in the tariff and the Commission’s administrative rules related to the topic.

The Company was requested by OPUC Staff to make a filing providing information that
demonstrates that the benefits identified at the time the waiver was granted have been realized,
and how those benefits have been reflected in reduced rates to customers. While the Company
does not believe that it has an obligation to make this filing, the Company makes this filing in
order to accommodate the request from Staff. A discussion of the benefits is included below.
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Background

On May 1, 2000, NW Natural filed NWN Advice No. 00-6 (“Advice Filing”) with the
Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the “Commission”)." In its Advice Filing, NW Natural
proposed revisions to General Rule 7 and to Schedule C of the Company’s Oregon Tariff P.U.C.
Or. 22; specifically: (a) a change to General Rule 7 “Payment Responsibilities” to add the
option for a customer to request a preferred billing due date; and (b) a change to Schedule C
“Miscellaneous Charges and Credits” to establish a minimum late charge of $3 to be assessed
on past due amounts between $50 and $200.

In addition to the proposed revisions to its Oregon Tariff, NW Natural requested a waiver
of OAR 860-021-0126(3) to accommodate the implementation of the $3 minimum late payment
charge amount.

NW Natural's request to establish a $3 minimum late charge was motivated by the
Company’s objective to encourage on-time customer payments, stating in the Advice Filing that
both the Company and ratepayers benefit when more customers pay on time. At that time, NW
Natural identified three benefits: (1) improved cash flow; (2) improved credit and collection
efficiencies; and (3) reduced bad debt expense.?

The Company’s Advice Filing, as supplemented, was placed on the Commission’s
consent agenda (Item CA10) at a public meeting of the Commission held on May 19, 2000, and
the proposed changes were adopted by the Commission by Order 00-267 dated May 23, 2000.
The Commission did not place any conditions or time restrictions on the waiver granted by this
order.

The changes adopted by the Commission in Tariff P.U.C. Or. 22 and P.U.C. Or. 23
effective June 1, 2000, including the $3 minimum late charge, were also adopted in two
subsequent Tariffs; P.U.C. Or. 24 that went into effect September 1, 2003 by Commission Order
03-507 in Docket UG 152, and Tariff P.U.C. Or. 25, that went into effect November 1, 2012 by
Commission Order 12-408° in Docket UG 221.

Discussion

There are a number of factors other than late charges that affect cash flow, credit and
collection experiences, and bad debt expense; the late charge structure is just one factor. As
such, it is difficult to isolate exactly how the Company’s late charge structure impacted its overall
credit and collection and bad debt experiences over the years. However, NW Natural has
attempted to do that by doing a comparison between its Oregon and Washington residential
customer data.

Lon May 9, 2000 the Company filed a substitute Advice Filing to accommodate editorial changes suggested by the
Commission Staff, and to add to its proposed filing, revisions to its Tariff P.U.C. Or. 23 that mirror the changes
proposed to Tariff P.U.C. or. 22, together with some additional housekeeping changes to Schedule A of Tariff P.U.C.
Or. 23. P.U.C. Or. 23 was the then effective Tariff for propane service to Coos Bay, Oregon.

2 See NWN Advice No. OPUC 00-6, page 2

% Order 12-408 was later supplemented by the Commission with Order 12-437 dated November 16, 2012.
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NW Natural reviewed its residential credit and collections and bad debt expense for the
2009* through 2015 period®. Oregon residential customer data was compared to Washington
residential customer data, where the Company has a $1 minimum late charge. Because NW
Natural’'s Oregon and Washington service areas are similar in terms of economy and pricing
(although Washington residential rates have been consistently lower than Oregon residential
rates® ) any difference in results could be indicative of the effect that the $3 minimum late
charge has had on each of the three named benéefits.

NW Natural reviewed the number of residential customer accounts that received 20-day
notices of disconnection of service between 2009 and 2015. Customers in both states receive a
20-day notice if a bill was not paid by the due date stated on the bill. Table 1 below shows the
percentage of residential customer accounts that received a 20-day notice by state. As shown
in Table 1, on a percentage basis, there were fewer 20-day notices issued to Oregon customers
than were issued to Washington customers, with the exception of 2015, where the percentages
are the same between the two states.’

Table 1
Percentage of residential customers issued 20-day notices
Year Oregon Washington
2009 5.6% 6.8%
2010 5.0% 5.5%
2011 5.0% 5.6%
2012 4.5% 4.9%
2013 4.3% 4.4%
2014 4.1% 4.3%
2015 3.7% 3.7%

The Company believes that the $3 minimum late charge is the contributing factor
influencing Oregon customers’ higher on-time payment behavior. To further support that there
may be a correlation between the $3 late payment charge and the on-time payment behavior of
Oregon customers, the FiServ 8" Annual Residential Billing Household survey?® identifies late
fees as the most influential factor for customers when prioritizing bills:

* NW Natural does not have data in its customer information system prior to 2009.

® Because the $3 minimum applies only to balances between $50 and $200, and because commercial and industrial

bills are typically greater than $200, the Company looked only at residential accounts.

® See Exhibit A for the rate history sheets for the Company’s Oregon and Washington residential and commercial rate

schedules.

" We believe that the warmer than normal weather in 2015 was a contributing factor overall to the lower notice levels
in that year.

8 See Exhibit B for the complete survey.
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Consumers’ Bill Payment Priorities by Type and Regularity

BTop Priority M Second Priority M Third Priority Incidence

The data the Company collected also shows that overall there is a lower percentage of
Oregon residential customer bills that are assessed a late charge when compared to
Washington residential customers. Table 2 below shows the percentage of Oregon residential
bills that had late charges applied compared to Washington residential bills.

Table 2

Percentage of residential customer bills with late charges applied
Year Oregon Washington
2009 8.6% 10.2%
2010 8.2% 8.8%
2011 8.2% 9.0%
2012 7.3% 7.8%
2013 7.2% 7.3%
2014 6.8% 7.1%
2015 6.4% 6.5%

As shown in Table 2, in both states the percentage of bills that were assessed
late charges has declined since 2009, with Oregon remaining consistently lower than
Washington. The Company offers a preferred bill due date option to customers in both states
which we believe has also contributed to the decline in late charge assessments.

Benefit (1): Improved Cash Flow. The higher tendency for Oregon customers to pay on-
time, as depicted by the lower volume of 20-day disconnection (or delinquency) notices shown
in Table 1 above, equates to an overall cash flow benefit to the Company.

Benefit (2): Improved Credit and Collection Efficiencies. When more customers pay
their bill on time, the Company avoids certain costs and administrative tasks, such as those
associated with the issuance of notices of disconnection. For example, it costs the Company
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about $0.47 cents to generate and mail a disconnection notice®. If Oregon residential customer
notices were generated on the equivalent percentage level as Washington, NW Natural would
have issued 209,310 additional 20-day notices between 2009 and 2015, at a total cost for just
the notices of about $98,376. If we assume that 50 percent of customers that receive a
disconnection notice contact the Company, it would cost an additional $712,700 ($6.81 per call)
for a total cost of $811,076 for the Company to have processed those calls. Because these
costs were avoided, the Company was better able to manage Call Center resources and lower
its printing and mailing expense.

Benefit (3): Reduced Bad Debt Expense. In 1999, the year prior to the adoption of the
$3 minimum late charge, the Company’s uncollectible expense as a percentage of revenue was
about 0.58 percent'!. Table 3 below shows the Company’s uncollectable expenses for the
2011 through 2015 time period.*?

Table 3
Uncollectible expense as a percentage of revenue
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 1999
NWN .10% .08% .03% .16% .25% .58%
Local Electric .34% .55%

Also shown in Table 3 is the combined average uncollectible expense for 2011 and 2015
for the two Oregon local electric utilities. The Company believes that the effect that the $3
minimum late charge has had on customer payment behavior is the primary factor behind the
significant differences in uncollectible expense between NW Natural and the other local utilities.
Given the higher on-time payment behavior discussed above, it would not be unreasonable to
assume that the Company would have seen a higher uncollectible expense, possibly at the
same or similar levels as the two other local utilities, if the $3 minimum late charge had not been
in effect.

NW Natural’'s Oregon customers have seen the benefit of lower uncollectible expense in
their rates over time. Table 4 below shows the revenue sensitive effect associated with
uncollectible expense as applied to the annual changes in customer rates through the
Purchased Gas Adjustment process for 1999, which is the period prior to the implementation of
the $3 minimum, and for the years 2011 through 2015.

Table 4
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 1999
E')frt)gnnsceo"w'b'e $1,032,745 | $1,290,601 | $1,459,558 | $1,551,703 | $1,823,551 | $3,475,446
Adjustment to rates $0.157% $0.187% $0.227% $0.227% 0.245% 0.824%

The uncollectible expense in each year represents the normalized net write-offs based
on a three-year average. As Table 4 shows, customers have directly received the benefit of the
reduced bad debt write-off expense since the $3 minimum late charge was implemented.

® This represents the cost of postage, bill stock and envelopes.

1% See Exhibit A.

! Based on data taken from NW Natural’s 1999 Annual Report.

12 Data for the 2000 through 2010 time period is not readily available.



Public Utility Commission of Oregon
NWN OPUC Advice No. 16-04
May 2, 2016, Page 6

Conclusion

As represented by the information provided with this filing, NW Natural believes that the
$3 minimum late charge in effect since May 2000 under the waiver granted by the Commission
is reasonable and appropriate, and has and will continue to provide the customer benefits
originally represented by the Company in its Advice Filing.

Additionally, if the Commission were, for any reason, to terminate the long-standing
waiver and discontinue the Company’s ability to apply a $3 minimum late charge NW Natural
would experience an expected annual reduction in revenues of about $574,000. In light of the
customer benefits described above, and the harm the company would experience if the
Commission were to modify its late fees outside of a rate case, NW Natural believes the charge
should remain in place.

The Company respectfully requests that the tariff sheet filed herein be approved to
become effective with service on and after June 3, 2016.

Copies of this letter and the filing made herewith are available in the Company’s main
office in Portland, Oregon and on its website at www.nwnatural.com.

The Company waives paper service in this proceeding.
Please address correspondence on this matter to me with copies to the following:
eFiling
NW Natural Rates & Regulatory Affairs
220 NW Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209
Telecopier: (503) 721-2516

Telephone: (503) 226-4211, ext. 3589
eFiling@nwnatural.com

Sincerely,
NW NATURAL
/s/ Onita King

Onita R. King
Rates & Regulation

Attachments


http://www.nwnatural.com/

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
P.U.C. Or. 25 Third Revision of Sheet C-2
Cancels Second Revision of Sheet C-2

SCHEDULE C
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES AND CREDITS
(continued)

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGES and CREDITS:

Late Payment Charge. Customer accounts not paid in full each month are subject to a late payment
charge. For Residential Customers, the late payment charge will be applied to overdue account
balances at the time of preparing the subsequent month’s bill. For Non-Residential Customers, the
late payment charge will be assessed the day after the due date stated on the bill. The late payment
charge will not apply to accounts if the balance is less than $50.00, or to Equal Pay Plan or Time

Payment Plan accounts that are current. The application of the $3.00 minimum late payment charge (N)
shown at Sheet C-1 is in accordance with a waiver of OAR 860-021-0126(3) granted to the Company (N)
by the Commission effective June 1, 2000 (See NWN OPUC Advice 00-6 and 00-6A). (N)

Charge For Payment Not Honored. A charge will be applied each time a Customer makes a payment
on account that is not honored, for any reason, by a bank or other financial institution.

Service Reconnection Charges. A charge will be assessed to restore service to a Customer following
a Disconnection of Service under Rule 11, or any other applicable Rule or Schedule of this Tariff, or
where service is disconnected and Customer subsequently requests service be restored at the same
address within twelve (12) Billing Months of the date of Disconnection of Service, (“Temporary
Disconnection”).

Before service will be restored, all amounts then due and payable, including the service reconnection
charge, and any Customer Charges associated with a Temporary Disconnection must be paid to
Company at the Company's offices prior to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, or, upon prior
arrangement between Company and Customer, shall be paid to the Company's representative at the
time of visit. The service reconnection options are as follows:

Customer Contact with Company Service Reconnection Options * Charge

Monday-Thursday 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. By 5:00 p.m. of the next day $30
After 5:00 p.m. the next day $80
Same Day after 5:00 p.m. $100

Monday-Thursday after 6:00 p.m. Applicant must call on the next Business Day

Friday before 3:00 p.m. By 5:00 p.m. of the next day (Saturday) $30
After 5:00 p.m. the next day (Saturday) $80
Same Day after 5:00 p.m. $100

Friday 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. By 5:00 p.m. of the next Business Day (Monday) $30
After 5:00 p.m. of the next Business Day (Monday) $80
Friday after 6:00 p.m. $100
Saturday $100

Friday after 6:00 p.m. Applicant must call on next Business Day

* The time frame for all service reconnection options is subject to change for any cause not reasonably within the
Company’s control. If the next day is a state-recognized holiday, then reconnection is scheduled for the next Business
Day, or Customer can pay the Reconnection Charge applicable to same day and Saturday and Holiday reconnections..

(continue to Sheet C-3)

Issued May 2, 2016 Effective with service on
NWN OPUC Advice No. 16-04 and after June 3, 2016

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural
220 N.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209-3991
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Schedule C

Miscellaneous Charges and Credits
(Late Payment Charge)

Dated: May 2, 2016
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NWN OPUC Advice No. 16-04 / ADV

Schedule C
Miscellaneous Charges and Credits
(Late Payment Fees)

Title Page
Oregon Schedule 2 Residential Sales Service
(Monthly Billing Rates, 2002-Present) 1
Oregon Schedule 3 Basic Firm Non-Residential Sales Service
(Monthly Billing Rates, 2002-Present) 2
Washington Schedule 2 Residential Sales Service
(Monthly Billing Rates, 2002-Present) 3

Washington Schedule 3 Basic Firm Sales Service
(Monthly Billing Rates, 2002-Present) 4
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‘ (a) NW Natural |

- 503.226.4211

www.nwnatura l.ecom

OREGON SCHEDULE 2: RESIDENTIAL SALES SERVICE:

(Monthly Billing Rates, 2002 to Present)

Effective
Date

10/02/02
09/01/03
10/01/03
10/01/04
10/01/05
11/01/06
11/01/07
11/01/08
01/01/09
11/01/09
06/01/10
11/01/10
06/01/11
11/01/11
06/01/12
11/01/12
11/01/13
11/01/14
11/01/15

Customer
Charge

$5.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$6.00
$8.00
$8.00
$8.00
$8.00

ADV ___ -NWN's OPUC Advice No. 16-04
Supporting Materials - Exhibit B

Per Therm
Usage
Charge

Page 1 of 4

$0.87016
$0.87870
$0.92213
$1.10784
$1.29167
$1.34052
$1.22449
$1.41502
$1.39384
$1.12187
$1.12251
$1.10644
$1.11756
$1.08786
$1.07610
$0.97604
$0.99317
$1.01330
$0.93513
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OREGON

Effective Date

10/01/02
09/01/03
10/01/03
10/01/04
10/01/05
11/01/06
11/01/07
11/01/08
01/01/09
11/01/09
06/01/10
11/01/10
06/01/11
11/01/11
06/01/12
11/01/12
11/01/13
11/01/14
11/01/15

ADV ___ -NWN's OPUC Advice No. 16-04
Supporting Materials - Exhibit B

Page 2 of 4

SCHEDULE 3: BASIC FIRM NON-RESIDENTIAL SALES SERVICE
(Monthly Billing Rates, 2002 to Present)

Customer Charge

Volumetric Charges

(All Classes) Residential Commercial Industrial
$7.00 $0.80757 $0.79457 $0.78143
$8.00 N/A $0.80735 $0.79393
$8.00 N/A $0.84768 $0.82581
$8.00 N/A $1.02239 $0.99346
$8.00 N/A $1.19803 $1.15524
$8.00 N/A $1.24436 $1.21826
$8.00 N/A $1.12149 $1.09951
$8.00 N/A $1.30440 $1.28190
$8.00 N/A $1.28982 $1.26989
$8.00 N/A $1.00987 $0.97652
$8.00 N/A $1.01033 $0.97691
$8.00 N/A $0.99514 $0.96332
$8.00 N/A $1.00306 $0.97003
$8.00 N/A $0.96528 $0.94245
$8.00 N/A $0.95690 $0.93535

$15.00 N/A $0.86302 $0.86948
$15.00 N/A $0.91427 $0.89909
$15.00 N/A $0.95518 $0.93199
$15.00 N/A $0.87993 $0.83072
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220 NW 2ND AVENUE
PORTLAND, OR 97209

‘e’ NW Nutural H 503.226.4211

WwWw.nwnal tural.com

WASHINGTON SCHEDULE 2 RESIDENTIAL SALES SERVICE
(Monthly Billing Rates, 2002 to Present)

Effective Service First 40 All Additional
Date Charge Therms Therms
01-Oct-02 $4.25 $0.75164 $0.70380
01-Oct-03 $4.25 $0.87939 $0.83155
Effective Customer
Date Charge All therms
07/01/04 $5.00 $0.89075
11/01/04 $5.00 $1.07988
10/01/05 $5.00 $1.21885
11/01/06 $5.00 $1.25851
11/01/07 $5.00 $1.12803
11/01/08 $5.00 $1.37982
01/01/09 $7.00 $1.39618
11/1/2009 $7.00 $1.06483
11/1/2010 $7.00 $1.04383
11/1/2011 $7.00 $1.01776
11/1/2012 $7.00 $0.93022
11/1/2013 $7.00 $0.94643
11/1/2014 $7.00 $1.01057

11/1/2015 $8.00 $0.84733
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Page 4 of 4
‘a’ NW Natural 503.226.4211
WASHINGTON SCHEDULE 3 BASIC FIRM SALES SERVICE:
(Monthly Billing Rates, 2002 to Present)

Effective Service 300 1,700 Additional
Date Charge Therms Therms Therms
01-Oct-02 $10.50 $0.76419 $0.69724 $0.65565
01-Oct-03 $10.50 $0.89207 $0.82512 $0.78353

Effective Date Customer Charge All therms
07/01/04 $10.50 $0.91195
11/01/04 $10.50 $1.10166
10/01/05 $10.50 $1.24068
11/01/06 $10.50 $1.28035
11/01/07 $10.50 $1.14987
11/01/08 Commercial: $10.50 $1.40165

Industrial: $10.50 $1.40164
01/01/09 Commercial: $15.00 $1.40065
Industrial: $1.40092
11/01/09 Commercial: $15.00 $1.06870
Industrial: $1.06843
11/01/10 Commercial: $15.00 $1.04491
Industrial: $1.02716
11/01/11 Commercial: $15.00 $1.02015
Industrial: $1.01175
11/01/12 Commercial: $15.00 $0.93197
Industrial: $0.91994
11/01/13 Commercial: $15.00 $0.94756
Industrial: $0.92712
11/01/14 Commercial: $15.00 $1.01161
Industrial: $0.99181
11/01/15 Commercial: $15.00 $0.84836
Industrial: $0.82839
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Dated: May 2, 2016
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Schedule C
Miscellaneous Charges and Credits
(Late Payment Fees)

Title

Page

Eight Annual Billing Household Survey
Insights on Consumer Billing and Payment Speed, Security and Satisfaction
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